ORDINANCE NO. 269

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A SYSTEM OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL WORKS FOR THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING AND ORDERING THE BUILDING OF THE SAME, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS AND OF TEMPORARY NOTES FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE COSTS AND EXPENSES OF CONSTRUCTION AND THE ACQUISITION OF LAND THEREFOR.

BE IT ORDAINED By the governing body of the City of Wathena, Kansas that:

- 1. It is deemed and declared necessary to provide for system of disposal works for the purification of the sewage of the City of Wathena, Kansas, and to build, operate and maintain such disposal works, which will consist of the construction of a settlement lagoon, a sewage treatment plant and the acquisition of land therefor, in accordance with plans and specifications of the city engineer, and such project is hereby ordered.
- 2. A portion of the cost of the improvement described in Section 1 hereof shall be paid by the City as a whole, and to provide funds for such costs, improvement bonds of the City of Wathena, Kansas shall be issued.
- 3. To provide funds for temporarily financing the cost of making the improvement authorized in this Ordinance until the sale of the bonds to be issued therefor, there shall be issued temporary notes of the City of Wathena, Kansas in the total amount of not to exceed \$82,000.00, the estimated cost of the project. Said notes shall have such terms and conditions as are authorized by law and as are authorized, from time to time, by resolution of the governing body of the City, and shall be issued and sold in a manner authorized by law.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication once in the official city paper.

Passed by the Council this 17th day of June, 1969. Signed by the Mayor.

	Mayor
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	